¥) BUILDERTREND

OWNER
HELP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Please keep in mind that your builder may not be utilizing all of the options
listed below, but this document will highlight all possibilities.

02 Logging in to Buildertrend 08 Comments
Change Orders

03 Navigating Buildertrend
09 Selections

04 Multiple Jobs
10 Warranty

To-Do
Surveys
05 Schedule
Daily Logs 11 Invoices
Budget
06 Documents
Videos 12 >etup
07 Photos

Messages




LOGGING INTO
BUILDERTREND

If you have been invited to participate with your builder via email;
you will be able to set up your own username and password.
Your builder may create a username and password for you.

Feel free to login once you have your credentials.

You can download the Buildertrend mobile application within
the App Store for iOS devices or the Google Play Store for
Android devices. You will use the same username and password
to login to Buildertrend on the web, as well as the mobile app.

The features and functionality on the mobile application is the
exact same as on your computer, so feel free to browse your job
information while you're on the go.

t) BUILDERTREND

t

BUILDERTREND

username

password

n forgot your password?

t

BUILDERTREND

Mobile App

Be sure to download our app
vices.

eeeeeee

Buildertrend |
I Like P - |

App Version: 8.3.1

e ———————————_



NAVIGATING
BUILDERTREND

Whlle On your Inltlal SU mmary page, yOU have aCCGSS tO yOU r Summary To-Do's Schedule Daily Logs Documents Videos Photos Messages Comments Change Orders Selections Warranty Surveys Invoices Budget *
price summary on the left. This will show your agreed upon ANAG
‘ contract price with your builder, any change orders you may AI\ Contact Us fet Project Managers
! r A 402-968-4465 *CB - BS/OP - 4510 L St - Boettcher v [“ICameron Boettcher: 402-968-4465
have, as well as your selection choices. Taking all of these into o OMES
consideration will give you a running total of your job.
_ ‘ " Nomvakokm O®O yars Happening ‘
You also have access to see what you have paid, to date. If you 11818 | St To-Do's o
‘ want to see an itemized list of this summary, please click your Job Omaha, NE 68137 R
remaining balance. Pendng change Oréers o
pcoming Selections
Warranty Items
. . Surveys (1]
Below your Job Price Summary, you have quick access to a week -
‘ view of the schedule at the bottom and are one click away from R e g
viewing the entire schedule. Weather
Omaha, NE 68137 Tue, Apr 16 2019
Current Conditions: Sunny
1 1 Contract Price: $250,000.00 ) i
On the right side of the screen, you have access to a dashboard A b Ve = ‘
B . . . . R Humidity: 46%
which will keep you in the know as to “What's Happening” with Less Payments Recahvad $0.00 '
Your Extended Forecast
‘ your job. From here, you can quickly see any items that have been & Job Ramelning Balance T e s
added for you to view, as well as take action. You can click the $250,000.00 = I i B .
. . o , &W'}Z]\ =) 5 il - A i, ro at, ro un, r0
| links to go directly to that specific feature. . L. | 66 4 el
1 / . Y71 April 1, 2019 April 1, 2019
Beneath your “What's Happening” dashboard, you can see the p p
‘ Weather report for the ZlP/POStal COde Of the JOb’ as We” as See < Apr 13- Apr 19 > Schedule View Full Schedule COMMENTS New Comment
your mOSt recent Comments' sat 13 Sum " '.Mcl)gxcavation 1 Tugxcavation s \.N?E?(cavation " ThIL-:chavation " '.:riExcavation 1 IMG_0056.jpg N
‘ . (DTgr-nl:z)O) Basement Z::;ron Boettcher This is great! 416.2019 10:26 am
batyiop o

Anthony Meyers No problem at all! 411-2019 11:45 am

t) BUILDERTREND




M U L I I I L E J o B S Job Project Managers
*CB - BS/OP - 4510 L St - Boettcher '

- ! Cameron Boettcher: 402-968-4465

*CB - BS/OP - 4510 L St - Boettcher

*CB - EST - 11818 | St - Jones

If you are doing more than one job with your builder, you have the ability to v Title €  Priority Assigned To Files Due
toggle between your different jobs in order to see the information for each. CB - SEL -4215 5153 CIr - Parks Bre-Construction
. . . . 0 Cameron Boettcher
You will only need one username and password to log in and access to all job Meeting
will be available to you. Site Visit 0 Cameron Boettcher
Window Appointment 0 Cameron Boettcher
Basement Demo 0 HIGH Cameron Boettcher Fri, Apr 19

I o - D o S et 215 ><

*CB - BS/OP - 4510 L St - Boettcher

Within this feature, you will be able to access the To-Dos that your builder has
assigned to you. You can also create To-Dos for yourself. The To-Dos you create

EaemantiDam Created By: L.Cameron Boettcher on 4-11-2019

Since you're managing your own tear out and haul away; please let us .
are only for you and cannot be assigned to your builder. This can be a great Know once this has been completec. Marked Complete: ‘
way to manage different items that you need to take care of throughout your | ssignedTo:  Cameron Boeticher
project while keeping all of your project information together. 1897 characters remaining.  Priority: .
) ) ) Due Date: 4-19-2019 No Time Chosen
When creating a To-Do, if you select a due date you can then set up a reminder ‘
‘ which will send a notification to you as a reminder of the coming deadline. Reminder. - A
There is an option to create a checklist of items within a To-Do as well. If there Tags:
are checklist items, you can individually mark those off as they are completed.
: . : Checklist  Add checkiist
Once the entire To-Do is complete, you can mark the To-Do as complete in the
top right-hand corner. This action will notify your builder. All To-Do’s that have a - _
‘ due date will also populate within the Schedule feature for easy viewing access Files/Discussions
along with other important deadlines, such as Change Orders, Selections, etc., Attachments | Add :
: Messaging | Add comment
| for your job. ‘
If you have any questions or comments regarding a To-Do that has been We ran into a few hiccups. Mind
. " " .- . . stopping by?
‘ assigned to you, use the "Add Comment” button to send a notification with e
Cameron Boettcher 4-16-2019 at 1:14 PM

your question or comment to your builder.

t) BUILDERTREND




SCHEDULE

The Schedule will display all of the key due dates that pertain to your project

Print «

FILTER YOUR RESULTS

Schedule | List = Gantt Large Text 3
along with schedule information. You have an option to view the schedule in a « April 2019 4 »
month, list or Gantt format. This can be chosen in the top left-hand corner. Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat
3 1 2 3 4 5
The schedule information will be filled with color, while any of the additional T N S S N, / / S /£ £ £ 1 )
items (Change Order deadlines, Selection deadlines, etc.) will show with their & Photos © )
respective symbol and the title of the item. To view more information, click on 8 o 10 "
- -
the item and the page will open. CET S (TR G .,
‘3 Made a lot of good pr...
Ercavaton - - 0o i
qg Baser I\N/IZZE:; lot of good progress today. We were able to get the tack strip nailed into the concrete successfully, forgoing the
24 hour wait for the PL to cure.
22 23 24 25 Had time to get the entire basement padded, as well. We should be able to finish up tomorrow.
CELSA 111/
Thursday, April 11 2019
29 30 oudy with Nearl understorms 50°F Wl.ilrr‘:i:i : 16m’2’h
Cloudy with Nearby Thunderst 42°F .II'_IOtaI(;:Z(.:ip: 903
Attachments View All (1)
3
Daily Logs provide progress reports from your builder, alleviating additional
phone calls and emails. These will be easy to understand progress reports that Discussions
streamline communication, as well as keep you informed every step of the way. .
. ) Messaging | Add comment
As always, if you have questions or comments please feel free to leave a c
. . omments 2
comment on the Daily Log itself.
No problem at all!
Thank you for taking care of this!
Cameron Boettcher 4-11-2019 at 11:45 AM

t) BUILDERTREND




DOCUMENTS

You can access any documents that your builder has shared at any time.

Document Folders
Main View All Unread Documents

Name Contains Total Size Date Last Updated
To view the document, please click on the folder, then the document to view. —
- ** Owner Uploaded Files ** o[ Ho 0 KB 4-11-2019 11:39 AM
You can easily upload any of your own documents to the “Owner Uploaded Blue Prints - Specs o[ 4 9.8 MB 4-1-2019 8:54 AM
Files” folder. If you go into this folder, you can click the “Add Documents”
. . Home Owner Documents 0 LZ 903 KB 4-1-2019 8:55 AM
button which will take you to our upload screen where you can drag and drop

documents in, or search your computer. When the documents have been Owner Help (Global) o[ ™1 1.5MB 9-20-2018 3:08 PM
added, click “"Upload”, in the bottom right, to complete this process.

Back to Folders

VIDEOS

FILTER YOUR RESULTS «

Name € Description .- Duration Last Upload v Viewed

For videos, you can access any progress videos that have been shared with you.
The workflow is similar to viewing documents.

Faucet Installation

[}

00:14 4-1-2019 8:57 AM NEW

t) BUILDERTREND




PHOTOS

The photos feature will be a place of reference as to see what is going on with the job. 250 Fhote Viewer
You can easily click into folders and view photos, as well as add your own photos to
the appropriate folder, using the same workflow as uploading documents.

If you'd like to share any of the photos of your project on social media, you can do so
after opening the photo and using the social media links in the top right-hand corner.

FILTER YOUR RESULTS =

The messages feature is where you can easily message your builder, similar to email. New Folder Checked Actions
All messages will b logged in Buidsrirend fr yourreferanca.You can send s e me o mee
message by clicking the “Compose New Message” option and select the particular Folders _ _ | |
. L. , X Cameron Boettcher RE: A Few Quick Questions - Hello, no worries. | appreciate your feedback and | will be getting that upd... 4-11-2019 11:41 AM
individual you're wanting to send a message to. You can send a message to an
external party by clicking the “Plus” icon next to the “To:"” dropdown. Inbox (1) Showing 1 -1 of 1

Drafts

Sent

Trash

t) BUILDERTREND




COMMENTING

The comments tab will allow you to view any of the comments that have been

applied to items on your project without having to find the specific item the discussion
originated within. You can reply back to comments by using the “+" button in the top
left-hand corner of a comment. If you need to review the item before commenting,
you can click on the bolded title of the comment. This will open the specific item the
discussion was originally applied to.

Comments are similar to text messages, except comments are logged within
Buildertrend for a historical record of all correspondence.

CHANGE ORDERS

You can formally request a change by clicking the “New Change Order” button. This is
an item that wasn't outlined in your original contract with the builder and will now be
handled as a change order. Change Orders that you request, or Change Orders that
your builder enters into the program for you, can be accessed within this feature for
your management, review and final approval.

If your builder is set up for online payments, you can pay your builder through
Buildertrend. Setup is quick and easy, and will streamline this process.

t) BUILDERTREND

FILTER YOUR RESULTS +

By Conversation By Comment

Date Me

4-16-2019

-] Basement Demo
We ran into a few hiccups. Mind stopping by?

Cameron Boettcher

= IMG_0056.jpg

This is great!

Cameron Boettcher

4-11-2019

To-Do at 1:14 PM

Photo at 10:26 AM

El - 4112019

No problem at all!

Showing 1

My Builder

Change Order Details »

Print Approved by You on 4-16-2019

Change Order ID #0001

Title: Additional Skylight in Guest Bathroom
Date Entered: 4-1-2019
Approval Deadline: n/a
Total Price:  $700.00
Amount Paid: $0.00

n Pay Online

Pre-Approval Attachments

Post-Approval Attachments Add

Description of Proposed Changes

Payment Due upon Signing of Change Order

Please use the Pay Online button to submit your payment. For your convenience, you can pay by Electronic
Check! If you would like instructions on how to pay online, either access the video link (below), or go to the
documents tab for step-by-step instructions.

How to Pay Online Video!

Messaging | Add comment

CE




$244,339.78

S E L E C I I o N s Job Running Total Projected Total with Favorites
$236,762.28

®02 - Carpet

In the selections tab, you will be able to reference any choices that need to be Deadline: NA Frice -

made for your job. There are multiple views that can be used to reference this

Here are the 4 carpet options that we have discussed. The price of the pad is

information. Each showing the same information in a different layout. o —
Location: Upstairs

Remaining from Allowance: $15,000.00 of $15,000.00

While working through your selections you have an option to favorite

i Phenix Carpet Sonata Carpetin... 2 Shaw Change In Attitude Carpe... Phenix Carpet Beale Street Car...
choices before approving by using the star icon. This will allow you to see 52,928.00 §3,468.00 §3,864.00
how this choice will affect your budget before having to approve the choice. Description Description , Description
You can favorite multiple choices and then use the “Favorites” section in
Q) Pending v ) Pending v Q) Pending N4

the top middle of the page to review pricing and then approve all favorited
choices or specific choices that have been favorited.

g% Shaw Possibilities Il Carpetin D...
$4,128.00

Description

In order to approve a choice that has not been favorited you can either

click on the choice title or the checkmark available within the overall view
of all selections. This will open the choice details where you can review all
information before checking the disclaimer and confirming your approval.

Q) Pending v

Selection Choice Favorites

+03 - Appliances Favorites Summary

) A Choice: French Oak Cognac Hardwood Flooring Remaining Allowance:
Deadline: N/A Price $2,699.00 Price: $3,294.50 Flooring $15,000.00 / $15,000.00
K T . . Selection: 04 - Flooring
ey erms Below are three of our most popular appliance package selections. If you would Category: 06 - Flooring
like to move forward with one of these options please approve the "

Location: Kitchen

(more)

Selection - groups of choices that are organized by category, location Category: 03- Appiances Prces BB om0 $15,000.00
ocation: itchen Selection: 02 - Carpet
emaining from Allowance: $1.00 of $2,700. ategory: - Floorin
and allowance. R g from All 1.00 of $2,700.00 Eo::agio?l,: gistz:rs q
GE Appliances 4-Piece Kitchen ... # 5
e . . . || | $2,699.00 ) .
H _ == o Job Running Total Favorites
Choice - specific item(s) that can be chosen for the project within = [l S P o

each selection.

o selected Approve All Favorited Selection Choices

Allowance - an amount specified and included in the construction contract Additional Comments:
for a certain item of work (e.g., appliances, lighting, etc.) whose details are
not yet determined at the time of contracting.

Disclaimer

| I confirm that my action here represents my electronic signature and is binding.

Approve All

t) BUILDERTREND

View Details

View Details

2 Projected Total with Favorites
$236,762.28

)
500 characters remaining.



WARRANTY

The warranty tab will allow you to view any warranty claims that have been Add a New Service Request
added along with service appointments that have been scheduled to take
care of the claims. Your builder may also give you the ability to add warranty
claims up to a certain date by using the “New Claim” button in the top left

corner. Once a service appointment has been performed you will also be Category

able to provide feedback to your contractor by clicking on the “Feedback Unassigned -

Warranty Request X

Title*

BT New Home Builder Customer Survey -
. "o\ i 11718 Nicholas Street Open
Req ul red | N I( Priorty Omaha, NE 68154 Cameron Boettcher
Low - A (\ 11818 | St
- [ ] | w Omaha, NE 68137
[ ] ]

Description [CO NTO U Rj
HOMES

Customer Survey - Open

Please take a moment to complete the following survey to help us evaluate our performance and quality of work. Add any additional
comments or suggestions that you feel would be beneficial for us to know so we may better improve our services. Thank you for your time
and have a great day.

Attachments @ Add

Please rate your overall experience with working with us.
¥ ok k

Please add any additional comments here

Messaging )
(Messaging available after save) .
s U Rv E I s Please describe why you chose us.
~Not Applicable

What areas could we have improved on to make your experience more enjoyable?

In the surveys tab, your builder will have the option to send surveys to you,
in order to gather feedback throughout the life of the job.

"~ Not Applicable

What did you like least about working with us on the project?

_Not Applicable

What did you enjoy the most about working with us on the project?

_Not Applicable

How would you describe your overall experience working with us?

_Not Applicable

t) BUILDERTREND




invoices

. . . Invoice . Invoice .
) . , . . . 1D# Title € Files Deadline N Amount Paid -1 Date Paid Payment Status
The Invoices tab is where you'll be able to view any progress invoices or Ameunt Balance
change orders that have been paid or still need to be paid. If your builder is INV-0001 Draw #1 0 §25,000.00 5000 $25,000.00 Q) Pending “
using the online payments feature available within Buildertrend, you will see Totals $25,000.00 $0.00  $25,00.00
an option to pay online on the right-hand side of any unpaid items.
Change Orders
ID# Title € Files Deadline Price Amount Paid a2 pate paid Payment Status
C/0-0001 gg?r:tr'ggr?: Skylight in Guest 0 $700.00 $0.00 $700.00 Q) Pending n
Totals $700.00 $0.00 $700.00
Invoice Amount Total $25,700.00
Amount Paid Total $0.00
Remaining Invoice Balance $25,700.00

*Pending COs have been excluded H

Budget Bills/POs

[= Collapse All
De p en d I n g on th e typ e Of b u I | d er yO uare wo rkl n g Wlth U yO um ay be g ra nted Code Estimates New Expected Bills/POs Time Clock Labor Builder Variance Total Bill/lPO Cost Customer Variance Total Costs Paid Outstanding
access to view the internal budget and purchase orders. This will allow you to = 1000 - 1999 Preparation Preliminaries
see the internal budget in real time, saving quite a few phone calls. 1000 - Dumpster $390.00 $390.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00  $0.00 $0.00
1010 - Building permits $800.00 $800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1110 - Blueprints $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1300 - Demolition $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $280.00 $0.00 0% $0.00 $0.00 $280.00 $280.00 $0.00

[=] 2000 - 2999 Excavation and Foundation

2010 - Plumbing—ground $4,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
[=] 3000 - 3999 Rough Structure

3300 - Windows $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

3720 - Plumbing—rough $4,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
[=] 5000 - 5999 Finishing Trades

5400 - Cabinets and vanities $10,500.00 $10,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5710 - Plumbing—final $4,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTALS: $36,190.00 $24,190.00 $0.00 $280.00 $0.00 0% $0.00 $0.00 $280.00 $280.00 $0.00

t) BUILDERTREND




From the gear icon in the top right you can edit your login information, _

upload a display photo for your account, as well as opt in to receive text Setup

message notifications. You have the option to setup guest access to

Buildertrend for any friends or family. This will give them the ability to view

progress photos and the schedule for your project. ? Help Center

The guest accounts will not have access to financial information, nor will they
be able to legally approve anything. Their credentials will be your UserID and
whatever password you create for them.

>  Logout

SUPPORT

If you have any questions or issues with your Buildertrend account feel free to
reach out to our support department. We can be reached by phone at
1-888-415-7149 or by email: support@buildertrend.com.

t) BUILDERTREND




